
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:3995
ANSWERED ON:05.09.2012
TRANSFER POLICY IN JNVS
Kumar Shri Shailendra

Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether separate transfer policies are followed for teaching and non-teaching staff in Jawahar Navodaya Vidyalayas where the principals/teachers are mandatorily transferred on promotion but the senior administrative officers posted in head and regional offices are not transferred;

(b) if so, the details thereof indicating the officers of head and regional offices who have not been transferred despite their promotion during the last three years and the current year, designation-wise and the reasons therefor;

(c) whether the Government proposes to revise the current transfer policy to retain the teachers in the nearby districts of the same State where they are posted after their promotion;

(d) if so, the details thereof along with the time by which it is likely to be implemented and if not, the reasons therefor; and

(e) the time by which the non-teaching officers posted in the head office and regional offices for a long time are likely to be transferred?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT (DR. D. PURANDESWARI)

(a): No Sir. There is a common Transfer Policy for all the employees of Navodaya Vidyalaya Samiti (NVS) i.e. teaching and non-teaching employees including the employees of NVS (Hqrs.) and Regional Offices (ROs). The policy was notified on 4th April, 2012.

(b): The details are given in the statement Annexed. The promotions took place before the present transfer policy was notified.

(c) & (d): The present Transfer Policy was notified only on 4th April 2012 and it is too early to consider any revision.

(e) The incumbents of the posts of Deputy Commissioner (Administration) and Deputy Commissioner (Finance) cannot be transferred out as the posts are available at Headquarters only. The officers promoted on ad-hoc basis will be considered for transfer in accordance with transfer policy guidelines at the time of their regular promotions.
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